Assessor’s Parcel Number:

Date: OCTOBER 11, 2017

N/A

Recording Requested By:

Name:

WENDY LANG, HUMAN RESOURCES

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Real Property Transfer Tax: §_N/A

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV
This is a no fee document

2017-905436
10/11/2017 10:03 AM

NO FEE
DC/HUMAN RESOURCES Pgs=5

00063169201709054360050055
KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

INTERLOCAL CONTRACT AMENDMENT #2017.191

(Title of Document)

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2. (Additional recording fee applies)

This cover page must be typed or legibly hand printed.



APPROVED 10/5/17 ITEM #C

"BOCC

15t Amendment to
Interlocal Contract for Self Insurance and Risk Management Consulting
Services

2K

Between

Carson City, Nevada

And

vklNﬂOfgj S$¥19N00
£2+2iHd 01 L30 LN

Douglas County, Nevada

180T Tl

This First Amendment to the Interlocal Contract for self-insurance and risk managefnent
consulting services is made and entered into between Carson City, a consolidated municipality
and political subdivision of the State of Nevada (Carson), and Douglas County, a political
subdivision of the State of Nevada (Douglas), based upon the mutual promises and

representations contained herein. Carson and Douglas are at times collectively referred to herein
as the “Parties” or individually as a “Party.”

WHEREAS, the initial Interlocal Contract for Risk Management Consulting Services
was entered into on January 4, 2017, pursuant to Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 277.180(1)
which allows any one or more public agencies to contract with any one or more other public
agencies to perform any governmental service, activity or undertaking which any of the public
agencies entering into the Contract is authorized by law to perform; and

WHEREAS, this First Amendment is necessary to extend the timeframe for services to
be provided expand the list of services to be provided and accordingly adjust the payment of
services. Changes to the Interlocal Contract are reflected in this First Amendment by a
strikethrough for language being deleted and language italicized and underlined to represent the
amended language. All other provisions of the Interlocal remain in full force and effect.

WHEREAS, Douglas is currently evaluating whether there would be cost-savings and

other benefits to becoming self-insured for both workers’ compensation insurance and liability
insurance; and

WHEREAS, workers’ compensation insurance and liability insurance are legally
required and basic necessities to Douglas’ operations; and

WHEREAS, Carson employs a Risk Management Coordinator who managed Carson’s

transition to self-insured status and who provides risk management services as part of her job
functions; and

WHEREAS, Carson is willing to provide consulting services to Douglas through the
process of becoming self-insured and assist with establishing necessary risk management
policies and procedures if and when Douglas becomes self-insured; and,

Q34

563



and

WHEREAS, Douglas desires to enter into an agreement with Carson for those services;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and of the mutual covenants

herein contained, it is agreed among the Parties as follows:

1.

Term of Agreement. The term of this Contract shall be from the date it is approved and
signed by representatives of both Parties to-September30; 2047 July 31, 2018, inclusive,
unless terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions contained herein. The
Contract may be extended for successive one-month periods provided both Parties agree
in writing. If extended, all terms and conditions shall apply but the costs may be re-
negotiated.

Services to be Provided. Carson will provide consulting services to Douglas through the
process of becoming self-insured and assist with establishing necessary risk management
policies and procedures if and when Douglas becomes self-insured (the “Services™).

2.1 During the process of becoming self-insured, Services may include meetings
and/or telephone discussions regarding the application for Self-Insurance (ST)
Certification, Requests for Proposals for Third Party Administrator (if required),
assistance in selecting a Third Party Administrator, and general discussions regarding the
statutory and regulatory requirements and procedures for setting up Douglas’ claims
handling and paperwork processing should it become self-insured.

2.2 After SI Certification is obtained, Services will include workers’ compensation
claim set up and oversight, working closely with the selected Third Party Administrator
in the administration of claims, claim reports, and claim reporting procedures; training
Douglas personnel in completing claim-related forms and paperwork; assistance with
training a Third Party Administrator on Douglas’ claim process; assistance with
employee information regarding the change to self-insurance; and assistance with
establishing risk management policies and procedures. During the course of the Contract,
the Risk Management Coordinator will be provided with a login password to the Third
Party Administrator s proprietary system to enable claim set up and oversight, a Douglas
email address and access to office equipment and staff assistance when available.

(a) During the course of the Contract, the Risk Management Coordinator will
spend an average of two (2) days per week in Douglas; however it is understood by both
parties that prior to and just after inception of the self-insured program, more time may
be spent in Douglas for staff training purposes. When not physically in Douglas; the Risk
Management Coordinator will be able to set up and review claims, run claims reports,
and provide all other services by email and/or telephone and assist Douglas staff
remotely from the Carson office.

564



(b) During the course of the Contract, Risk Management Coordinator will be
available to both Carson and Douglas by office telephone, cell phone and/or email
regardless of time or physical station at the time.

2.3 All Services will be arranged through and provided by Carson’s Risk
Management Coordinator, an employee of Carson’s Finance Department, and the Parties
may, by mutual agreement, expand the types of services provided to include any
functions related to self-insurance and risk management within the Risk Management
Coordinator’s knowledge and expertise.

. Payment for Services. Douglas will pay Carson at a rate of sixty-two dollars and sixty-
five cents ($62.65) per hour of Service, to include travel time between office locations
and other necessary travel velated to the Services. In addition, Douglas will reimburse
Carson for a bi-weekly car allowance of $150.00 that will be paid to the Risk
Management Coordinator to compensate for the use of the employee’s personal vehicle
to travel between the Carson and Douglas offices and other necessary travel related to
the Services. Carson agrees to send an invoice to Douglas on a quarterly basis, and
payment will be due to Carson within thirty (30) days of receipt of Carson’s invoice. The
total amount to be reimbursed under this Contract is not to exceed $60,000 $30;009.

3.1 In the event that Carson incurs additional costs in carrying out the provisions of
this Contract, Douglas agrees that this Contract may be renegotiated at the request of
Carson. '

. Termination of Agreement. Either Party may, without cause, terminate this Contract
upon at least thirty (30) days advance written notice to the other Party.

. Construction of Contract. This Contract shall be construed and interpreted according to
the laws of the State of Nevada and will be reasonably construed to effectuate the intent
of both Parties. There shall be no presumption for or against the drafter in interpreting or
enforcing this Contract.

. Confidentiality. Carson agrees that any information obtained from Douglas in providing
the Services, in whatever form, will not be divulged to other competing interests without
permission of the County Manager. In the event of a breach of this provision, Douglas
may immediately withdraw, without penalty or payment, from this Contract.

. Notices. Any notices or invoices required under the terms of this Contract shall be made
by either U.S. mail or by hand delivery to the following:

Douglas County Human Resources Carson City Risk Management Coordinator
P.O.Box 218 201 N. Carson St., Suite 3

Minden, NV 89423 Carson City, NV 89701

.. Standard of Care. Carson will perform all services in a manner consistent with any

applicable licensing or professional rules and with that level of care and skill ordinarily

565



exercised by other members of Contractor’s profession currently practicing in the same
locality under similar conditions.

9. Conflict of Interest. By signing the Contract, Carson agrees that any information
obtained from Douglas County, in whatever form, will not be divulged to other competing
interests without the permission of the County Manager. In the event of a breach of this
provision, Douglas County may immediately withdraw, without penalty, from the
Contract. Contractor must notify Douglas County of any other contracts or projects
Carson is working on that may impact Douglas County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have approved this First Amendment and their
authorized officers have affixed their names hereto.

On behal
By: X5\ X
Robert' ¥ Crowell, Mayor Date
Board of Supervisors
Approved as to Form:
9\ o Oy Yl \a0u
ason D\\NoodB/ ,\Dlstrlct Attorney Date ' :
By: Adriana G. Fralick,
Deputy District Attorney
Attest:

71
By: %/\O ( 1
ue Merriwether, Clerk Recorder Date

On behalf of Douglas County, Nevada

o MH_B 5 (| 15/

W1111am B. Penzel, Chairman " Déte
Board of County Commission¥rs

Attest:

{9
KWAA I\ QJJ} Douglas County State of Nevada

Kathy Levvl‘s, Douglas County Clerk CERTIFIED COPY
A S I certify that the document to which this certificate
ol b is attached is a full and correct copy of the original

566




